

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

EMPRESS CASINO JOLIET CORP., DES PLAINES  
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, HOLLYWOOD CASINO-  
AURORA, INC., AND ELGIN RIVERBOAT RESORT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ALEXI GIANNOULIAS, ILLINOIS RACING  
BOARD, BALMORAL PARK TROT, INC., HAWTHORNE  
RACE COURSE, INC., MAYWOOD PARK TROTting  
ASSN., NATIONAL JOCKEY CLUB, AND ILLINOIS  
HARNESS HORSEMEN'S ASSN.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Illinois**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

BURT M. RUBLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS  
& INGERSOLL, LLP  
1735 Market Street,  
51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599  
(215) 864-8116

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Illinois Supreme Court’s Ruling Con- flicts with This Court’s Precedents and the Broad Meaning of “Private Property” Intended by the Framers.....	5
B. The Illinois Supreme Court’s Ruling Further Deepens a Conflict in the Courts Below.....	14
C. The Illinois Supreme Court’s Ruling In- vites Substantial Legislative Mischief.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)....	3, 5, 18
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	9
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386, 1 L. Ed. 648 (1798).....	2, 5
<i>Chicago, B. &amp; O. R.R. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	13
<i>Customer Co. v. City of Sacramento</i> , 10 Cal.4th 368 (1995).....	14
<i>Dickman v. Commissioner</i> , 465 U.S. 330 (1984) .....	9
<i>Eastern Enterprises, Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	7
<i>Hertz v. Woodman</i> , 218 U.S. 205 (1910) .....	8
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 292 U.S. App. D.C. 362, 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (en banc), <i>cert. de-</i> <i>nied</i> , 505 U.S. 1229 (1992).....	7
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	13
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	7
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	3, 8
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	7, 8
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	8
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	3, 8

## MISCELLANEOUS

John Adams, <i>Discourses on Davila</i> , reprinted in <i>6 The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States</i> 221 (Charles Francis Adams ed., Boston, Charles C. Little & James Brown 1851).....	13
J. Peter Byrne, <i>Ten Arguments for the Abolition of the Regulatory Takings Doctrine</i> , 22 <i>Ecology L.Q.</i> 89 (1995) .....	14
Charles E. Cohen, <i>Eminent Domain After Kelo v. City of New London: An Argument for Banning Economic Development Takings</i> , 29 <i>Harv. J.L. &amp; Pub. Policy</i> 491 (Spring 2006) .....	16
David A. Dana & Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property: Takings</i> (2002).....	10
Holly Doremus, <i>Takings and Transitions</i> , 19 <i>J. Land Use &amp; Envtl. L.</i> 1 (2003).....	14
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (1992) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Daniel A. Farber, <i>Economic Analysis and Just Compensation</i> , 12 Int'l Rev. L. & Econ. 125 (1992).....	16
Daniel A. Farber, <i>Public Choice and Just Compensation</i> , 9 Const. Comment. 279 (1992).....	14
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	11, 13
<i>The Federalist No. 54</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	13
Charles M. Haar & Michael Allan Wolf, <i>Euclid Lives: The Survival of Progressive Jurisprudence</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 2158 (2002).....	14
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Legislation, Well-Being and Public Choice</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 63 (Winter 1990) .....	16
Saul Levmore, <i>Just Compensation and Just Politics</i> , 22 Conn. L. Rev. 285, 310-11 (1990).....	16
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (Peter Laslett ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1967) (1690).....	12
James Madison, <i>Property</i> , <i>The Nat'l Gazette</i> , Mar. 27, 1792, reprinted in 14 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Robert A. Rutland ed., 1983).....	11
James Madison, <i>Property</i> , <i>The Nat'l Gazette</i> , Mar. 29, 1792, reprinted in 6 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1906).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jennifer Nedelsky, <i>Private Property and the Limits of American Constitutionalism</i> (1990).....	12
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 2d ed., 1937) .....	11
Robert E. Riggs, <i>Substantive Due Process in 1791</i> , 1990 Wis. L. Rev. 941 .....	13
Adam Smith, <i>An Inquiry into the Wealth of Nations</i> (Edwin Cannan ed., Modern Library 1937) (1776).....	12
William Michael Treanor, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995) .....	10
